

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Michael D. Frazier, as Trustee for the
Next-of-Kin of Brian L. Frazier,

Respondent (A09-2212),

Harry James Rhoades, Sr., as Trustee for the
Next-of-Kin of Harry James Rhoades, Jr., deceased,

Respondent (A09-2213),

Denise Renee Shannon, as Trustee for the
Next-of-Kin of Bridgette Marie Shannon, deceased,

Respondent (A09-2214),

Elizabeth Chase, as Trustee for the
Next-of-Kin of Corey Everett Chase, deceased,

Respondent (A09-2215),

vs.

Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corporation, et al.,

Appellants,

Richard P. Wright, as Special Administrator
of the Estate of Corey E. Chase,

Respondent (A09-2212),

Cristy Y. Frazier, as Special Administrator
for the Estate of Brian Frazier,

Respondent (A09-2213, A09-2214, A09-2215),

and

BNSF Railway Company, third party plaintiff,

Appellant (A09-2213, A09-2214, A09-2215),

vs.

Richard P. Wright, as Special Administrator
for the Estate of Corey Everett Chase, deceased, third party defendant,

Respondent (A09-2213, A09-2214, A09-2215).

RESPONDENTS' JOINT BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

Sharon L. Van Dyck (#183799)
5354 Parkdale Drive
Suite 103
St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416
(952) 746-1095

and

Robert L. Pottroff (KS #10220)
POTTROFF LAW OFFICE, P.A.
320 Sunset Avenue
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
(785) 539-4656

and

Paul E. Godlewski (#0035567)
SCHWEBEL, GOETZ & SIEBEN
5120 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-2246
(612) 333-5917

Attorneys for Respondent Chase

Timothy R. Thornton (#109630)
Jonathan P. Schmidt (#0329022)
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 977-8550

Attorneys for Appellant BNSF

Patrick J. Sauter (#0095989)
Mark R. Bradford (#0335940)
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 376-1626

Attorneys for Respondent Frazier

William O. Bongard (#0133826)
SIEBEN, GROSE, VON HOLTUM
& CAREY, LTD.
900 Midwest Plaza East Building
800 Marquette Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 333-9744

Attorneys for Respondent Rhoades

Allan F. Shapiro (#0099661)
FINN SHAPIRO
Parkdale Plaza, Suite 340
1660 South Highway 100
St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416
(952) 541-1000

Attorneys for Respondent Shannon

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. BNSF CONCEDES THAT THE JURY'S VERIDCT IS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE	9
II. THE RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS AND RESULTING JUDGMENTS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	9
A. BNSF Forfeited the Preemption Defense	11
B. The Respondents' Claims, Which are Based on the Failure of Active Warning Devices to Operate Properly Due to the Negligent Maintenance, Operation and Inspection of Grade Crossing Warning Devices, are not Preempted by Federal Law.....	13
C. The Negligence Instruction Conveyed a Substantially Correct Understanding of the Law	35
III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT TRIAL ERRORS DO NOT WARRANT A NEW TRIAL	40
A. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that the Adverse Instruction Given at Trial was Appropriate and was not Exploited by Respondents' Closing Argument.....	41
B. The Negligence Question on the Verdict Form was Appropriate.....	47
C. The Trial Court Acted Well Within its Discretion Permitting Sgt. [REDACTED] [REDACTED] to Testify.....	50

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WELL WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN UPHOLDING THE JURY'S DAMAGES VERDICT.....	55
V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED BNSF A NEW TRIAL BASED ON NEW WITNESSES	64
A. BNSF Failed to Exercise Due Diligence.....	65
B. The New Evidence is Not Admissible at Trial.....	68
C. The New Evidence is Cumulative.....	69
D. The New Evidence Would Not Have Affected the Outcome at Trial	70
VI. THE SANCTIONS IMPOSED ON BNSF ARE AUTHORIZED BY LAW AND WARRANTED BY CONDUCT.....	71
A. Standard of Review	72
B. Inherent Authority	72
C. Sanctions Standard	74
D. The Sanctions are Appropriate to the Conduct	75
CONCLUSION	91
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH.....	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Minnesota Cases:</u>	
<i>About v. Dyab</i> , 2008 WL313624 (Minn. App. Feb. 5, 2008)	85
<i>Alholm v. Wilt</i> , 394 N.W.2d 488 (Minn. 1986).....	35, 36
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008)	14
<i>Balder v. Haley</i> , 399 N.W.2d 77 (Minn. 1987).....	9
<i>Benning v. Moore</i> , 2005 WL 2129094 (Minn. App. Sept. 6, 2005)	61
<i>Bigham v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 268 N.W.2d 892 (Minn. 1978).....	55
<i>Brown v. Bertrand</i> , 254 Minn. 175 (1959).....	65
<i>Bruno v. Belmonte</i> , 252 Minn. 497 (1958).....	65, 70
<i>Capellupo v. FMC Corp.</i> , 126 F.R.D. 545 (D. Minn. 1989).....	72, 84
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	73, 83, 84
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	16, 17
<i>CSX Trans., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	13, 14, 17
<i>Dahl v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 742 N.W.2d 186 (Minn. App. 2007).....	10, 14, 16
<i>Dang v. St. Paul Ramsey Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 653 (Minn. App. 1992).....	48
<i>Dillon v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 986 F.2d 263 (8 th Cir. 1993).....	41, 72, 73, 83
<i>Dueringer v. General American Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	

842 F.2d 127 (5 th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	16
<i>Engvall v. Soo Line Ry</i> , 632 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 201).....	15, 16
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Litchfield Precision Components, Inc.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 434 (Minn. 1990).....	41
<i>Fussner v. Andert</i> , 261 Minn. 347 (1961).....	56, 57
<i>Foust v. McFarland</i> , 698 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	72
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	19
<i>George v. Estate of Baker</i> , 724 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2006).....	65
<i>Hake v. Soo Line Ry. Co.</i> , 258 N.W.2d 576 (Minn. 1977).....	45
<i>Halla Nursery, Inc. v Baumann-Furrie & Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. 1990).....	55
<i>Harbor Broadcasting, Inc. v. Boundary Waters Broadcasters, Inc.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. App. 2001).....	14
<i>Heise v. J.R. Clark Co.</i> , 245 Minn. 179 (Minn. 1955).....	39
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Cabs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	15
<i>Himes v. Woodings-Verona Tool Works, Inc.</i> , 565 N.W.2d 469 (Minn. App. 1997).....	41
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	
<i>In re Burns</i> , 542 N.W.2d 389 (Minn. 1996).....	72, 73
<i>In re Clerk of Lyon County Court's Compensation</i> , 241 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. 1976).....	72
<i>In re Estate of Barg</i> , 752 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 2008).....	9, 10, 14, 16

<i>In re Hore's Estate</i> , 222 Minn. 197 (1946)	65
<i>In re Welfare of D.D.R.</i> , 713 N.W.2d 891 (Minn. App. 2006)	44
<i>International Longshoremen's Ass'n. AFL-CIO v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	12
██████████ <i>v. Washington County</i> , 518 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 1994).....	58
<i>Keyes v. Amundson</i> , 391 N.W.2d 602 (N.D. 1986).....	69
<i>Kinikin v. Heupel</i> , 305 N.W.2d 589 (Minn. 1981).....	55
<i>Krech v. Erdman</i> , 305 Minn. 215 (1975)	50
<i>Kroning v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1997).....	40
<i>LaValle v. Aqualand Pool Co.</i> , 257 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 1977)	39
<i>Lee v. Wilson</i> , 167 Minn. 248 (Minn. 1926).....	39
<i>Lindstrom v. Yellow Taxi Co.</i> , 298 Minn. 224 (Minn. 1974)	36
<i>Lundman v. McKown</i> , 530 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. App. 1995).....	59
<i>Mahoney & Emerson v. Private Bank of Minnesota</i> , 2009 WL 1852789 (Minn. App. June 30, 2009)	85
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	10
<i>McAlpine v. Fidelity & Cas. Co.</i> , 134 Minn. 192 (Minn. 916)	39
<i>McIntire v. State</i> , 458 N.W.2d 714 (Minn. App. 1990)	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	15
<i>Murrin v. Mosher</i> , 2010 WL 1029306 (Minn. App. March 23, 2010).....	87, 90

<i>Nasco, Inc. v. Calcasieu Television & Radio, Inc.</i> , 124 F.R.D. 120 (W.D. La. 1989)	
<i>Ness v. Ficsher</i> , 207 Minn. 558, (Minn. 1940)	36
<i>Olson v. Babler</i> , 2006 WL 851798 at 7 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 4 2006)	72, 85, 86
<i>Patton v. Newmar Corp.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 116 (Minn. 1995).....	41, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76
<i>Patton v. Newmar Corp.</i> , 520 N.W.2d 4 (Minn. App. 1994).....	75, 84
<i>Peterson v. Burlington N. Ry.</i> , 399 N.W.2d 175 (Minn. App. 1987).....	48
<i>Phelps v. Bomberg Roseville Clinic</i> , 253 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1977).....	50
<i>Plaintiffs' Baycol Steering Committee v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 419 F.3d 794 (8 th Cir. 2005).....	90
<i>Regents of Univ. of Minn. v. Med. Inc.</i> , 405 N.W.2d 474 (Minn. App. 1987).....	69
<i>Russner v. Andert</i> , 261 Minn. 347 (1961)	
<i>Sandhofer v. Abbott Northwestern Hospital</i> , 283 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. 1979).....	36
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	10
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 610 N.W.2d 335 (Minn. 2000)	40, 41
<i>State v. Ihle</i> , 640 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 2002)	37, 38
<i>State v. Stockwell</i> , 770 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. App. 2009).....	9
<i>State v. Strommen</i> , 648 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. 2002)	38
<i>State v. Underwood</i> , 281 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1979).....	40
<i>U.S. v. Nacchio</i> , 573 F.3d 1062 (10 th Cir. 2009).....	89

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 725 U.S. 725 (1993)	38
<i>Uselman v. Uselman</i> , 464 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. 1990).....	72
<i>Verhel v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 709</i> , 359 N.W.2d 579 (Minn. 1984).....	55
<i>Wurdemann v. Hjelm</i> , 257 Minn. 450 (1960).....	64
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Zacharias v. SEC</i> , 569 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	89

Statutes, Rules and Laws:

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02.....	11
Minn. R. Civ. P. 51.04(a)	36
Minn. R. Civ. P. 51.04(b).....	37
Minn. Stat. SS 573.02, subd. 1	55
57 Fed. Reg. 28819 (June 29, 1992).....	20
59 Fed. Reg. 50086 (Sept. 30, 1994)	20
30 U.S.C. § 1254(g)(2006)	19
47 U.S.C. §§ 253(a) and (d)(2000).....	18
49 U.S.C. § 20101	15
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)(1)(B) (2008)	34
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)(2) (2008)	
49 U.S.C. § 20106 (c).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 20106 (2008).....	12, 13

49 U.S.C. § 5125(d)(2000 ed. and Supp. V)	19
49 C.F.R. § 213.1	34
49 C.F.R. § 213.103.....	
49 C.F.R. § 234.1	34
49 C.F.R. § 234.103.....	31, 32
49 C.F.R. § 234.201.....	33
49 C.F.R. § 234.207.....	
49 C.F.R. § 234.225.....	25
49 C.F.R. § 234.235.....	
49 C.F.R. § 234.247-.271.....	24, 33
49 C.F.R. § 234.4	
49 C.F.R. § 234.5	28, 29
Pub. L. No. 100-53, § 1528	21
H.R. Conf. Rep. 110-259, § 1528 (July 25, 2007).....	21
